
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Monday, 7th November, 2022 at 4.30 pm 
In Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 

 
 
This meeting will be streamed live here: Link to Licensing Committee broadcasts.  
You can view all streamed Council meetings here: Link to West Berkshire Council - Public Meetings.  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Thursday, 27 October 2022 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Ben Ryan (Democratic Services Officer) 

on (01635) 503929 
e-mail: Benjamin.Ryan1@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL6cepKKElwnfgSqrV-rnXMo3w8yr-Ecb3
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL6cepKKElwne9h0GajvDRG65M2AG0Wn_U
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday, 7 November 2022 (continued) 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Steve Ardagh-Walter, Phil Barnett (Vice-Chairman), 
Jeff Beck, Graham Bridgman, James Cole (Chairman), Billy Drummond, 
Clive Hooker, Tony Linden, David Marsh, Graham Pask and Martha Vickers  

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1.    Apologies 5 - 6 

 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 
 

 

2.    Minutes 7 - 16 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 4 July 2022. 

 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest 17 - 18 

 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

4.    Licensing Fees and Charges 2023/24 19 - 48 

 Purpose:  

 This report sets out the Public Protection Partnership’s Fees and 
Charges which have been proposed by the Joint Public Protection 

Committee at its meeting on the 05 October 2022.   
 Each partner Council is required to review the fees and charges on an 

annual basis. Appendix A details the fees and charges for 2023/24 
proposed for the Public Protection Service.   

 To consider the proposals for the statutory consultation associated 
with the fees and charges for private hire operator, and hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicle licence fees. 

 

 

5.    Hackney Carriage Tariffs 49 - 68 

 Purpose: 

 To feedback on the statutory consultation in relation to the hackney 
carriage table of fares and to note any decisions taken by the 

Executive on the matter. 

 To outline the process that will be followed in 2023 if any changes are 

required to the table of fares. 
 

 
 

 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday, 7 November 2022 (continued) 

 

 

6.    Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Consultation 

Update 
69 - 160 

 Purpose: To provide the Licensing Committee with an update on the 
outcome of the public consultation on the policy and provide an update 

on the progress that is being made with reviewing the policy with the 
trade. 

 

 

7.    Update Following Discussions at the Taxi and Private Hire West 
Berkshire Council Liaison Group 

161 - 166 

 Purpose: To provide the Committee with an update and raise any issues 
emanating from the most recent Liaison Group meetings. 

 

 

8.    Forward Plan 167 - 168 
 Purpose: To consider and agree the Forward Plan. 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Sarah Clarke   
Service Director – Strategy and Governance 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Ben Ryan (Democratic Services Officer) on telephone (01635) 503973. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee – 7 November2022 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 4 JULY 2022 

 

Councillors Present: James Cole (Chairman), Phil Barnett (Vice-Chairman), Steve Ardagh-

Walter, Jeff Beck, Graham Bridgman, Billy Drummond, Clive Hooker, Tony Linden, 

David Marsh, Graham Pask and Martha Vickers 

Also Present: Sean Murphy (Public Protection Manager), Julia O’Brien (Team Manager – 

Licensing), Moira Fraser (Principal Officer – Policy and Governance), Amanda Ward (Lead 

Officer Licensing), James Button (James Button & Co Solicitor) and Ben Ryan (Democratic 
Services Officer). 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Adrian Abbs 

 

PART I 

3. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 31 January 2022 and 10 May 2022 were approved 

as true and correct records and signed by the Chairman.  

4. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received.  

5. Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4), which looked at the new draft 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy which had been prepared in 
response to the Department for Transport’s guidance on “Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 

Vehicle Standards”. This guidance required local authorities to review, revise and update 
their policies in relation to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing.   

The Licensing team were looking for recommendations on several aspects of the policy, 

prior to consultation and would remain in draft until the consultation had been completed. 

Mr James Button introduced the draft policy and highlighted that the purpose of the policy 

was to enhance public safety. He then worked through some of the areas where clarity 
from Members was being sought. He 
[...]
tion was available.  

Mr Murphy added that the team would go back and look at grants available to the trade.  

The Committee RESOLVED that: 

(1) In response to the Motion they would recommend to the Executive that a 100% 
subsidy be afforded for fully electric vehicles and 50% subsidy for hybrid vehicles and 
that the number of subsidies should not be capped but that this should be revisited on 

an annual basis.  

(2) Capping the cost of EV rapid charges for taxis licensed on the West Berkshire 

network was not supported. 

(3) Free parking for the trade needing to charge their business vehicles should be 
provided overnight in eligible car parks following discussions about suitable locations 

and timeframes with the Parking Team. 

(4) In regards to cash grants the Committee agreed that Officers come back with a range 

of costed options for the Committee to consider. 

(5) Loaning and leasing of EVs were not seen as viable options for West Berkshire 
Council at the current time albeit that they could signpost the trade to options 

available.  

7. Statutory Consultation on Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2022 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6), which set out options to increase 
the taxi tariffs as a result of the recent increase in fuel prices. Members were asked to 
consider whether or not they would recommend a variation to the Executive and if so if 

they would support an increase of five percent, eight percent or ten percent. 

The Taxi Trade had been consulted informally over the potential tariff changes, of which 

those that had responded; three opted for no increase, 23 were in favour of the five 
percent increase and 22 in favour of a ten percent increase, as a result Officers 
recommended an increase of eight percent. Both proposed fee increases included an 

increased flag charge and the potential addition of a fouling charge for the first time.  

Councillor Bridgman asked what the new flag distance would be and Moira Fraser 

confirmed that it was 1489.235 yards or every 11 out of 13 units in a mile.  

Councillor Bridgman then suggested that the Committee go for the eight percent given 

the split amongst the trade. Councillor Barnett and Councillor Pask agreed. 

The Chairman moved onto the fouling charge, of which Councillor Bridgman stated that 
in London the charge was at £60 for fouling, which would reflect the cost of cleaning, as 

Page 15



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 4 JULY 2022 - MINUTES 

 

well as the amount of time the cabs were off the road. It was suggested that interior 
damage would be £75 and exterior £15.   

The Chairman queried how much a car wash costed and Councillor Linden replied in 
Reading it would cost around £15, however the interior would be a huge problem, but 

£75 would be more than generous. Moira Fraser added that it was £50 interior, £10 
exterior for Bracknell Forest Council taxis. 

Moira Fraser asked about the length of the consultation period and gave the Committee 

the choice of either, 14 days (statutory minimum) or 28 days.  

Councillor Bridgman argued that due to the urgency of the matter, because of the rise in 

fuel prices and the fact that a table of tariffs had already been created, the Committee 
should vote for the 14 day consultation period.  

The Committee RESOLVED that that: 

(1) An eight percent increase in taxi tariffs would be recommended to the Executive.  

(2) A fouling charge of £75 pounds for interior damage and £25 for exterior damage be 

recommended to the Executive.  

(3) There should be a period of 14 days for consultation on the tariffs running from the 
14 to the 28 July 2022.   

8. West Berkshire Council Licensing Annual Report 2021/22 

The Committee considered the Annual Report for 2021 to 2022 (Agenda Item 7) 

There were no questions or comments from Members.  

The Committee RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 

9. Licensing Committee Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for July 2022 to July 2023 (Agenda Item 8).  

The Chairman mentioned that he would like the ‘green’ policies to be revisited in 12 

months’ time. 

  

 

(The meeting commenced at 4:30pm and closed at 19:15pm) 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 16



Licensing Committee – 7 November 2022 

 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Licensing Fees and Charges 2023/24 Report 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 7 November 2022 
 

Licensing Fees and Charges 2023/24 
Report  

Committee considering report: Licensing Committee 

Date of Committee: 07 November 2022 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Tom Marino 

Date Head of Service agreed report: 
 

16 October 2022 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: Emailed 20 October 2022 

Report Author: Moira Fraser 

Forward Plan Ref: JPPC4133 

 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 This report sets out the Public Protection Partnership’s Fees and Charges which have 

been proposed by the Joint Public Protection Committee at its meeting on the 05 
October 2022.   

1.2 Each partner Council is required to review the fees and charges on an annual basis. 

Appendix A details the fees and charges for 2023/24 proposed for the Public Protection 
Service.   

1.3 To consider the proposals for the statutory consultation associated with the fees and 
charges for private hire operator, and hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licence 
fees. 

2 Recommendations 

The Licensing Committee: 

2.1 AGREES that save for the private hire operator, and hackney carriage and private hire 

vehicle licence fees, the fees set out at Appendix A go forward for consideration as part 
of the Council fee setting process. 

2.2 AGREES that the proposed charges for operators and vehicle licence fees are subject 

to a twenty eight day statutory consultation period from 17 November 2022 to 15 

December 2022. 

2.3 AGREES that a public notice pertaining to the Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles and 

Private Hire Operators fees be placed in the Newbury Weekly News and Reading 

Chronicle. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4.



Licensing Fees and Charges 2023/24 Report 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 7 November 2022 
 

2.4 AGREES that a consultation letter is posted to all Taxi and Private Hire Drivers and 

Private Hire Operators in the District and that a copy of the consultation is posted on 

the Public Protection Partnership website, on the West Berkshire Council Consultation 
Hub and in the reception area at the Market Street Offices. 

2.5 AGREES if no objections are received, the charges for operators and vehicle licence 

fees  are included in February 2023 Executive and March Council papers for approval ; 
or  if objections are received they be considered by the Licensing Committee at the 

meeting on 23 January 2023 and any changes be recommended to full Council for 
approval. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: The costs of producing this report and running the consultation 
exercise will be met from within the existing Public Protection 

Partnership budgets. 

Discretionary fees and charges relating to licences and 
registrations are based on cost recovery, and should they not 

reflect the cost of providing the service, there is a risk of 
generating a surplus or deficit. 

Human 

Resource: 
There are no HR implications associated with the production of 

this report. 

Legal: Fees for drivers licences 

s.53 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976: “…a district council may demand and recover for the 

grant to any person of a licence to drive a hackney carriage, or 
a private hire vehicle, as the case may be, such a fee as they 

consider reasonable with a view to recovering the costs of 
issue and administration and may remit the whole or part of 
the fee in respect of a private hire vehicle in any case in whi
[...]
Business Advice 
(Non-Primary Authority) 

Hourly rate (first 30 minutes 
free) 

£59 £64 

Resident Request for Advice Hourly rate £59 £64 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Hackney Carriage Tariffs 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 7 November 2022 
 

Hackney Carriage Tariffs 

Committee considering report: Licensing Committee 

Date of Committee: 07 November 2022 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Tom Marino 

Date Head of Service agreed report: 

 
16 October 2022 

Report Author: Moira Fraser 

Forward Plan Ref: EX4244 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To feedback on the statutory consultation in relation to the hackney carriage table of 

fares and to note any decisions taken by the Executive on the matter. 

1.2 To outline the process that will be followed in 2023 if any changes are required to the 

table of fares. 

2 Recommendation 

The Licensing Committee is asked to: 

2.1 NOTE the outcome of the statutory consultation to increase the table of fares by circa 

8% undertaken between the 14 July to 28 July 2022  

2.2 NOTE that as the objections to the varied table of fares received were subsequently 

withdrawn the revised table of fares came into effect on the 29 July 2022. 

2.3 NOTE the process that will be followed, as set out in paragraph 5.13, should any 

modifications to the fares be required in 2023.  

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

The cost of any consultation on tariffs undertaken are met from 
within existing resources should a consultation be needed. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5.



Hackney Carriage Tariffs 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 7 November 2022 
 

Human Resource: There are no HR implications associated with the production of 
this report. 

Any actions will be met from within existing resources. 

Legal: The procedure for setting fares and public notice requirements 
are stipul
[...]
e place 
from the 14th July to the 28 July 2022. 

4.2 The Executive also agreed that the outcome of the statutory consultation and any 
subsequent decisions of the Executive would be reported back to the next meeting of 

the Licensing Committee i.e. this meeting. 

4.3 The Council received three objections to the proposed modifications to the table of 
fares. One of the objections was received outside of the consultation period. Officers 

wrote to the respondent and invited them to resubmit the objection between the 14th and 
28th July 2022 but they opted not to do so. The other two objections related to the fouling 

charges. Both respondents decided to withdraw their objections but asked that their 
comments be noted. One of these two respondents also commented on the way the 
charges, where there were five or more passengers, would be reflected on the taxi 

meters. 

4.4 A number of general comments on a range of issues including the cost of taxis, public 

transport more generally, calculations and the tariff card and air quality were received 
through the consultation portal. 

Page 52

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=6819&Ver=4
https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=117&MId=6900&Ver=4


Hackney Carriage Tariffs 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 7 November 2022 
 

5 Supporting Information 

Introduction 

5.1 As has previously been noted the process of setting a fare increase is complex and a 
balance needs to be struck between the legitimate aims of the taxi trade to maintain 

profitability in the face of increasing costs, while protecting the public from excessive 
fares.  

5.2 Local authorities have a statutory power to set the maximum fares that licensed hackney 

carriages (taxis) can charge for a journey. These powers are set out under section 65 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act.  Any changes to tariffs have 

to be subjected to a statutory consulta
[...]
ephone, facsimile, e mail, or other electronic means a booking fee may be charged by prior arrangement only. 
Congestion Zone Charges, Tolls or similar will be applied for any journey where such charges or tolls are incurred. 

Fouling will be charged at a maximum of (£75 interior) (£25 Exterior) 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 68



Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Consultation Update Report 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 7 November 2022 
 

Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Consultation Update Report  

Committee considering report: Licensing Committee 

Date of Committee: 07 November 2022 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Tom Marino 

Report Author: Julia O’Brien 

Forward Plan Ref: C4273 

 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide the Licensing Committee with an update on the outcome of the public 

consultation on the policy and provide an update on the progress that is being made 
with reviewing the policy with the trade. 

2 Recommendations 

The Licensing Committee: 

2.1 To NOTE the responses received to the public consultation. 

2.2 To NOTE that once the meetings with the trade have been concluded, the matter will 

come back to the Licensing Committee and a decision will be taken as to the next steps. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: The costs of drafting of the policy and the ensuing consultation 
will be met from within existing budgets. Licence fees are set 
on a cost recovery basis. Any changes to the fee structure 

arising from the policy will be considered as part of the annual 
fee setting process. 

Human 

Resource: 
There are no HR implications associated with the drafting of 

the policy or consultation on the policy. The consultation will be 
undertaken by existing resources within the Public Protection 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6.



Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Consultation Update Report 

West Berkshire 
[...]
gy for consultation for the fees the council 
has a statutory duty to consult on. 

Moira Fraser  

11.  N/a Taxi Liaison Update To summarise the work of the Taxi Trade Group set up 

by the Licensing Team to advise on a way forward for 
issues raised by the trade. 

Moira Fraser  

12.  EX Hackney Carriage Tariffs To feedback on the statutory consultation in relation to 
the hackney carriage table of fares and to note any 

decisions taken by the Executive on the matter. 

Moira Fraser  

13.  LC Scrap Metal Licence Policy To consider the draft policy. Julia O’Brien  

LC  January 2024 (Date TBC) 

14.  JPPC42

52 

Fees for Taxi and Private Hire 

Vehicles, Drivers and 
Operators 

To consider any issues arising from the consultation 

and their impact on the proposed fees which will be 
recommended to full Council for approval. 

Moira Fraser This report will only 

be submitted if there 
are objections to the 
fees subjected to the 

statutory consultation 

15.  N/a Taxi Liaison Meeting Update  To provide an update on the discussion at the January 
Taxi Trade Liaison meeting.  

Moira Fraser If needed 

 

P
age 168


	Agenda
	1. Apologies
	2. Minutes
	3. Declarations of Interest
	4. Licensing Fees and Charges 2023/24
	4. Appendix Fees and Charges 2023-24

	5. Hackney Carriage Tariffs
	5. Appendix A General Comments
	5. Appendix B1 Multi Car
	5. Appendix Bii Saloon Car

	6. Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Consultation Update
	6. Appendix A Outcome of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Consultation
	6. Appendix B Survey Document

	7. Update Following Discussions at the Taxi and Private Hire West Berkshire Council Liaison Group
	8. Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

Councillors Present: James Cole (Chairman), Phil Barnett (Vice-Chairman), Steve Ardagh-

Walter, Jeff Beck, Graham Bridgman, Tony Linden, Graham Pask and Martha Vickers 

 

Councillors Present Remotely: Adrian Abbs and Clive Hooker 

 

Also Present: Julia O'Brien (Principal Licensing Officer), Amanda Ward (Licensing Officer),  

Lizzie Reeves (Zoom Host), Moira Fraser (Principal Officer - Policy & Governance) and 
Benjamin Ryan (Clerk) 

 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor David Marsh 

 

Councillor Absent: Councillor Billy Drummond 

 

PART I 

10. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2022 were approved as a true and accurate 

record subject to the following amendments: 

 On Pages 7 and 8 it should refer to criteria (the plural of criterion) and therefore the 

word ‘a’ should be removed. 

 Item 6, Recommendation 2, should refer to ‘chargers’ not ‘charges’  

The Chairman noted that a report went to the September Executive, which recommended 

a remittance scheme for electric and hybrid taxis. The Executive agreed the 
recommendations made by this Committee and these were reflected on the fees paper, 

which would be discussed at the meeting. The Chairman also explained that an annual 
discussion on helping the taxi trade go greener was included on the Forward Plan and an 
update on the tariffs was also provided as part of the paperwork for this meeting. 

11. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

12. Licensing Fees and Charges 2023/24 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4), which set out the Public Protection 

Partnership’s (PPP’s) Fees and Charges, which had been proposed by the Joint Public 
Protection Committee (JPPC) at its meeting on the 5 October 2022. This was in line with 
the Council’s requirement to review the fees and charges on an annual basis. The 

Committee was asked to contemplate the proposals for the statutory consultation 
associated with the fees and charges for private hire operators, and hackney carriage 

and private hire vehicle licence fees. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 7 NOVEMBER 2022 - MINUTES 

 

Ms Moira Fraser introduced the item by highlighting that all fees were set on a full cost 
recovery basis and that for the first time in three years, a proposal had been made at the 

JPPC to increase the hourly rate from £59 to £64, which equated to a below inflation 
increase of just under 8.5%. 

Councillor Graham Bridgman explained that he was unsure how a cost of £11.50 was set 
at an hourly rate, in regards to the change of address fee, as it could not be divided 
easily to correlate with an amount of time worked. The Chairman argued that it could not 

be justified that the time spent on renewal would be 15 minutes and that the future 
installation of a new electronic system could even make the process more efficient. Ms 

Fraser pointed out that the time taken for processing applications depended on the 
quality of the submissions, therefore an average had to be taken.  

Councillor Steve Ardagh-Walter agreed that the geographical element of the Knowledge 

Test might be unnecessary once a driver had passed the test and that this could be a 
way fees could be reduced.  

Councillor Adrian Abbs could not see how the hourly rate was set at £64 and thought a 
more reasonable price could be achieved, especially if the system was to be further 
automated and Ms Fraser explained that the hourly rate included other costs as well, not 

just officer salaries. The Chairman highlighted that the fees were reviewed every year 
and the contribution of the new system would need to be considered next year. Ms 

Fraser explained that the average time taken for tasks was reviewed annually.    

Councillor Bridgman reminded the Committee that last year’s rate was set at £59 an hour 
and that the Committee was to only recommend these fees to Council. Councillor 

Bridgman explained that the calculation of fees were based upon whether they were a 
statutory requirement or based on cost recovery. As some of the PPP fees were based 

on cost recovery, it would have to be considered on an hourly rate, which would be a 
blanket rate for the whole service, as it would be impractical to have it for each individual 
officer. Then the Council would work out how long a task took, from which the fee would 

be calculated.  

Councillor Jeff Beck explained as there had been no increase in the previous three years 

to the fee, he felt that the fees should have been increased incrementally, instead of 
having one large increase. This was because small increases were more likely to be 
accepted instead of one large increase. Councillor Beck then pointed to paragraph 4.16, 

in regards to Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks, and asked whether the fee, 
which was proposed at £70, could be reduced or whether the previous fee of £79 could 

be kept due to the uncertain financial times. Ms Fraser drew Members’ attention to the 
legal implications set out in the report which confirmed that the fees should be set at a 
level as to not generate a surplus. The Chairman stated that the previous two years 

might not have seen a rise in fee costs due to the low inflation rates.  

Councillor Graham Pask furthered the point about setting reasonable fees at no profit to 

the Council and he emphasised that the Committee had become stuck on one particular 
aspect of the report, of which he believed should be kept as recommended.  

Councillor Pask proposed that the Committee approve the Officer recommendations 

within the report and this was seconded by Councillor Bridgman.   

The Committee RESOLVED that: 

 Save for the private hire operator, and hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
licence fees, the fees set out at Appendix A of the Agenda go forward for 
consideration as part of the Council fee setting process. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 7 NOVEMBER 2022 - MINUTES 

 

 The proposed charges for operators and vehicle licence fees be subject to a twenty 
eight day statutory consultation period from 17 November 2022 to 15 December 

2022. 

 A public notice pertaining to the Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire 

Operators fees would be placed in the Newbury Weekly News and Reading 
Chronicle.  

 A consultation letter would be posted to all Taxi and Private Hire Drivers and Private 
Hire Operators in the District and that a copy of the consultation would be posted on 
the Public Protection Partnership website, on the West Berkshire Council 

Consultation Hub and in the reception area at the Market Street Offices. 

If no objections are received, the charges for operators and vehicle licence fees be 

included in the February 2023 Executive and March Council papers for approval; or if 
objections are received they be considered by the Licensing Committee at the meeting 
on 23 January 2023 and any changes be recommended to full Council for approval. 

13. Hackney Carriage Tariffs 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5), which provided feedback on the 

statutory consultation in relation to the hackney carriage table of fares and noted any 
decisions taken by the Executive on the matter. The report also outlined the process that 
would be followed in 2023 if any changes were required to the table of fares. 

Ms Fraser introduced the item by stating that the Licensing Committee had agreed to 
recommend that the Executive consult on an increase of circa 8% to the fares. The 

consultation ran from the 14th July to the 28th July 2022. The Council received three 
objections to the proposed modifications to the table of fares, which were all withdrawn. 
Ms Fraser explained as there was no need for the report to go back to Executive the 

tariffs came into effect on 29 July 2022. There was also a request received to clarify the 
presentation of the tariff cards in respect of vehicles carrying five or more passengers 

and that the 50% uplift was applied to the end of the journey, so under delegated officer 
decision, the presentation of these were changed.  

The Chairman noted that the consultation brought in a variety of views, however the most 

prominent issue was over the fouling charges.  

Councillor Linden believed that there was a valid point made about the fouling penalties 

and noted that even though petrol prices had gone down, diesel remained stubbornly 
high, as well as electricity costs varying due to the specific charge points.  

Councillor Abbs explained that his experience was that most drivers seemed to not be 

aware of the consultation and that this highlighted that there was an issue in 
communication between the Council and the taxi drivers. The Councillor also noted that 

during his own discussions with the taxi drivers, their main concern was over the dress 
code and Ms Fraser asserted that new ways of communicating with the drivers could be 
explored. However resources were limited within the team and this would need to be 

factored into any discussion. 

Councillor Phil Barnett showed concerns over the enforcement of the fouling charges and 

stated that this would be something that the Committee could look into.  

Councillor Bridgman congratulated officers on the tidy fees and pointed out that now the 
fouling charge had been introduced, this was something that could be amended in the 

future.  

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 7 NOVEMBER 2022 - MINUTES 

 

14. Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Consultation 
Update 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6), which provided the Licensing 
Committee with an update on the outcome of the public consultation on the policy and 

provided an update on the progress that was being made with reviewing the policy with 
the trade. 

Ms Julia O’Brien introduced the item explaining that the consultation was sent out to a 
variety of businesses, posted on the PPP website, a survey was sent out and trade 
members were individually emailed, amongst a variety of other strategies. The trade 

meetings arranged by the PPP had been extensive and highlighted concerns the taxi 
trade had. Ms O’Brien noted that a report on the outcome of the meetings with the trade 

was not yet ready for the Committee as this was an ongoing process.    

Councillor Bridgman stated that there had been four meetings with the trade, of which 
they had engaged in detail and this meant the policy could be implemented in a way that 

helped all parties involved.  

Councillor Ardagh-Walter wanted to know whether the respondents could be split up into 

their respective groups (Resident, Driver, and Local Authority Officer) to examine the 
data further. Ms Fraser explained that she could look into it, but was unsure whether that 
could be done.  

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

15. Update Following Discussions at the Taxi and Private Hire West 
Berkshire Council Liaison Group 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7), which provided the Committee with 
an update on any issues emanating from the most recent Liaison Group meetings. 

Ms Fraser introduced the item by noting that the Council continued to meet with the trade 
twice a year. Firstly, in January to discuss the tariffs for the forthcoming year and to 

provide feedback on the statutory consultation on fees and secondly, in October to talk 
about the fees for the following year. Ms Fraser pointed out that there were no particular 
issues raised in the most recent October meeting and that the trade were also notified 

that the COVID-19 grant funding for the Licensing Liaison Officers had come to an end. 
Finally, Ms Fraser noted that two apprentice Officers would be joining the service and 

that they were looking for a third.  

The Chairman highlighted the difficulty of finding the DBS check on the Council website 
through the search bar and Ms O’ Brien agreed to look into this.  

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

16. Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for January 2023 to January 2024 (Agenda 
Item 8). 

Councillor Adrian Abbs enquired into whether something could be added on finding ways 

to better connect with taxi drivers and Ms Fraser explained that it could be added, 
however there were limited resources. 

The Committee RESOLVED to note the Forward Plan. 

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 7 NOVEMBER 2022 - MINUTES 

 

(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 5.20 pm) 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


